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Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice {530) 566-1400

Fax (530} 566-1401

ENGINEERING, WATER RESCURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

January 30, 2008 Project No. 06-02-635

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Fourth Quarter, 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield Company (a
BP affiliated company) Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dubiin, CA. ACEH case #
RO0000452.

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Fourth Quarter, 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for
Atlantic Richfield Company Station #6041 (herein referred to as Station #6041) located at 7249
Village Parkway, Dublin, CA (Property). This report presents a summary of Fourth Quarter,
2007 ground-water monitoring results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

I

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

ROBERT H.
MILLER

Mo. 4893

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (submitted via ACEH ftp
site)
GeoTracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #6041 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #6041  Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Station #6041 Environmental Business

Manager: Mor. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) / Rob Miller & Matt
Herrick

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) / Case
#RO0D000452

Consultant Project No.: 06-02-635

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter, 2007):
1. Submitted Third Quarter, 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report. Work performed by
BAL
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter, 2007. Work
performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter, 2008):
1. Submit Fourth Quarter, 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained herein).
2. Conduct ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter, 2008,

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:
Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water sampling: Wells MW-2 and MW-3: Quarterly
Well MW-8: Semi-annually (1Q & 3(Q)
Wells MW-4 through MW-6: Annually (3Q)
Frequency of ground-water monitoring:  Quarterly

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 3,208 cubic yards

Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 7.25 (MW-4) to 9.28 (MW-5) feet
General ground-water flow direction: Northeast

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.005 Feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

During Fourth Quarter, 2007 gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected in well MW-3 at a
concentration of 190 micrograms per liter (ug/L). Benzene and ethylbenzene were detected in MW-3 at
21 pg/L and 0.69 pg/L, respectively. Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in MW-2 and MW-3
at cencentrations of 0.64 pg/L and 71 pg/l, respectively. Tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in wells
MW-2 and MW-3 at concentrations of 380 pg/L and 1,800 ug/L, respectively. No other analytes were
detected in ground-water samples coliected during Fourth Quarter, 2007.

Analytes detected during Fourth Quarter, 2007 were all within the historic minimum and
maximum concentration ranges recorded for each well. Ground-water elevations measured during Fourth
Quarter, 2007 were also within historic minimum and maximum ranges for each well.
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Drawing | depicts the ground-water elevation contour and an analytical summary map for Fourth
Quarter, 2007. Table | includes a summary of ground-water monitoring data including relative water
elevations and laboratory analyses. Table 2 provides a summary of fuel additives analytical data. Table 3
presents historical ground-water flow direction and gradient.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus Environmental, Inc.
field personnel and/or their subcontractor(s) (see Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of
laboratory tests performed by TestAmerica, Morgan Hill, California. Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, Station #6041, Dublin,
CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #6041, Dublin, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #6041, Dublin, CA

Table 3. Histerical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #6041, Dublin, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Environmental, Inc. Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data
Sheets, Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form, Chain of Custody Documentation, and
Certified Analytical Results)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Monitering well
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Ground-water elevation confour,
—32090 {feet above MSL)

D >, Approximate ground-water flow
* direction and gradient {fi/ft)
Well 1D} Well designation

ELEV - Ground-water elevation in ft above MSL

GRO I~ GRO, benzene & MTBE concentration
Benzene:  in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

MTBE ling r
oA .- Sampling frequency

< Not detected at or above laboratory
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Al3)  Sampted annually, 3rd quarter
GO0  Gauged only

o Sampled quarterly
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NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES.
SITE DIMESIONS AND FACILITY LOCATICNS NOT VERIFIED.
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyi- Fotal DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments {feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)| (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L); pH
MW-1

1172871995

05/23/1996

03/21/1997

05/24/1995

05/23/1996

<10,000

<100

<[0,000
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Table 1, Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW fllevation GRO/ Ethyl- ‘Fotal DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L); pH
MW-2 Cont.

12/27772002

12/05/2003

06/21/2004

06/23/2005

NP

a, d

£4.00 7.15

14.00

14.00 771

<2,000

<500

440

<50

160

<25

<].0

L.610/E,980

2.03

790

14 109

43 173

31 |69
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Table 1. Surnmary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (gg/E)
Well and TOC Screen Sereen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyi- Total DO
Sumple Date PINP Comments (feet msl) {ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)| (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)| pH
MW-2 Cont.

03/02/2006

11/28/1995

05/23/1996

03/21/1997

07172001

14.00

14.00

<50

<50

<3,000

<10,000

<I10,000

Page3 of 13



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Well and
Sample Date

P/NP

Comments

TOC
(feet msl)

Top of
Screen
(ft hgs)

Bottom of
Screen
{ft bgs)

DTW
(feet bgs)

Water Level
Elevation
(feet msl)

Concentrations in (pg/L}
GRO/ Ethyl- Total
TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE

j31¢)
(mg/L)| pH

MW.3 Cont.

03/06/2002

04/26/200:
09/23/2002

03/£2/2003

09/30/2003

09/1712G04

03/02/2006
9/£9/2006
3/29/2007

9/25/2007

MW-4

05/24/1995

©11/28/1995

b.d

i2.00

817

8.73

300

<50

<25

<0.50

<3.0

<25

980

<5.0
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Watcer Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DPTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments {feet msl) {ft hgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Tolucne | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L}| pH

MW-4 Cont.

05/23/1996

03/21/1997
11/21/1997

07/3171998

08/24/1959
08/18/2000

02/09/2001

03/06/2002 P 33422 8.5

09/30/2003 336.87 8.5 14.5 7.66 329.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14

!\J
(35

6.9

09/1'1/2004

(3/Q3/2005
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

TFop of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date PINP Comments {feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L}| pH
MW-4 Cont.

12/27/2003

6/23/2006
12/19/2006
6/5/2007

/252007,
12/26/2007

MW-3

03/21/1997

1172171997

G7/31/1998

08/24/1999

02/09/2001

Pape 6 of 13



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen PTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do
Sample Date PANP Comments {feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzenc | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L})| pH
MW-5 Cont.

302005
12/05/2003

31072004

11.00

17.50

17.50

338.59

11.00

17.50

9.80

05/24/1995

<50

<50

<50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<050

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

388 [7.05
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concenfrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date /NP Comments (feet msl} (ft bgs) {ft bgs) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |[(mg/L})| pH
MW-6 Cont.

08/25/199
11/28/1995
RS

05/23/199%

08/18/2000

07/17/2001

091772004

<50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50

<0.50
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Fotal DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet msl) (ft bus) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)| (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE (mg/L): pH
MW-6 Cont.

06/23/2005

12/19/2006

1212612007

338.37

85

MW.-7

03/06/2002

03/12/2003

09/16/2005

Page 9 of 13



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (up/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyi- Total Do
Sample Date P/NP Comiments (fect msl) {ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)| (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene ;| Toluenc | Benzene . Xylenes MTBE |[(mg/L)} pH
MW-7 Cont.

12/19/2006

12/26/2007

MW-§

03/06/2002
04/26/2002

09/30/2002

09/30/2003

03/03/2005

03/02/2006

120

<5.0 57 8.7

13 169

Page 10 0f 13



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Fap of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Lthyl- Total DO
Sample Pate P/NP Comments {feet msl) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs)|  (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L})| pH
MW-§ Cont.

12/19/2006
129/2007
6/5/2007

12/26/2007

Shell MW-7

02/09/2001

03/06/2002

09/27/2002

Shell MW-6

1272772000

04/17/2001

04/26/2002

08/20/1997

99
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Table 1, Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ng/L}
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethiyl- Tatal DO
Sample Date PINP Comments (Fect msl) (ft bgs) {ft bgs) (fect bgs}; (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L)| pH
YW-2 Cont.

07/31/1998

07417172004

Page 12 of I3



SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not sampled/analyzed/availablefapplicable

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygea

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

[t MSL = Feet above mean sea level

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NF = Well was not purged prior to sampling

P = Well was purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing elevation in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
pgfl. = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:
a = Discrete peak at C6-C7 for GRO/TPH-g,

b = Hydrocarbon pattern was present in the requested fuel quantitation range but did not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel for GRO/TPH-g.

¢ = Chromatogram Pattern: C6-C10 for GRO/TPH-g.

d = Well casing broken, TOC unknown.

e = Well mistakenly sampled this quarter.

f = Well casing was repaired and nceds to be resurveyed.

g = Beginning the st quarter of 2003, TPH-g. benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and MTBE were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

k = Elevations resurveyed on 7/21/2003.
i = Blind duplicate sample.

J=Well was dry.

k = Well abandoned.

m = Well inaccessible.

n = Opening calibration verification standard for MTBE outside acceptance criteria,

o= Well dewatered.
p = VOAs broken prior to analysis of sample,

q = Hydrocarbon results partly due 1o indiv. peak(s) in quant. range (GRO).

NOTES:

For previous historical GWE and aaalylical data please refer to fourth quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring program results, ARCO Service Station 6041, Dublin, Caiifornia. (EMCON, 02/26/96).

pH levels for Well MW-3 on £2/05/03 ranged from 7.2 to 11.25.

The values for DO and pH levels were obtained through field measurements.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within

the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12,

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not

verified the accuracy of this information.

Page 13 of 13



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIFPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB Comments
MW.-2

09/1'71/2004

03/03/2005 <1,000 5,000 <5.0
0612373005
09/16/2005
12/2712005:

<5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

9/25/2007 <300 930 0.56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 c, d(TBA)

09/17/2004
| 12300

<10,000 53,600 280 <50 <50 <50 <50
L

Page 1 of 5



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3 Cont.

062312005
2100/16/200
1242712005 <500 1,700 230 <5 <3 <23 <25 <25 c

<3,000 8,800 610 <5.0 . <5.0

MW-4

03/10/2004 <100 <20 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

00/17/2004 <100 35 <0.50 : <0.50 : <050

03/03/2003
891161200
9/19/2006

MW-5

12/05/2003

Page 2 of 5



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW.5 Cont.

972572007 <300 <20 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 c
MW-6

09/30/2003 <500 <100 3.9 <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5 <25

09/16/2005 <100 42 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

92512007 <300 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW-7

MW-8

03/12/2003
0628720037 |7 G5 1000
09/30/2003 <2000 28,000 180 <10 <10 <t0 <0 <[ a

09/17/2004

03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50

9192006 <1,500 5,200 89 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 <25

Page 3 of 5



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanel TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-8 Cont.

92512007

<300

3,800

35

<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Paged of 5



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

< = Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-buty} ether

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amy] methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

1 g/L. = micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = The result for TBA was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria.
b = The initial aralysis of TBA was within the hold time but required dilution.
¢ = Calibration verification for ethanol was within method limits but outside contract fimits.

d = Sample > 4x spike concentration.

NOTES:

All fuel oxygenate compounds anaiyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. Inc. by Ailantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants, Broadbent & Associates,

Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Date Sampled

Approximate Flow Direction

Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

2/15/1995

Southeast

Flat Gradient

0.007

South-Southeast

0.005

West-Southwest

South-Southwest

0.003

4/26/2002

6/28/2003

12/5/2003

6/21/2004

/1712004

9/16/2005

Southeast

South

Northeast

0.003

0.001-0.007

Page 1 of 2



Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

Date Sampled

Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

o7

61512007

1272612007

Northeast 0.005

Note: The data within this table coliected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Iac. by Atlantic Richficld Company
and their previous consuliants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM,
CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL
RESULTS)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

January 15, 2008

Mr. Rob Miller
Broadbent & Associates
2000 Kirman Ave.
Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 6041, located at
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Sampling Date: December 26, 2007

Arrival: 10:50 Departure: 12:15

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: Well MW-7 was dry.

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form, chain of
custody documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to
BP-ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This
submittal is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed
to the Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\G041\2007 Data Package\Arco_6041_4Q07_Data Package.doc STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets
Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form
Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results

e * & @

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\604 112007 Data Package\Arco_6041_4Q07_Data Package.doc STRATUS
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A5 e 50 jzeR
foge i Lof v How
O A A AR ALY
-SRI Ty pgoes
P2 S T o 25 pa.gs|
= e
ML 1eS bre_18o7
AL 5 |ilre F.23 Yrse
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" BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

—

R

PROIECT & 6041 , PURGED BY: SJ '© WELL LD, Aret™ -
CLIENT NAMSE: SAMPLED BY: ¢ & SAMPLE LD AT T Ty
LOCATION: Dublin - 7249 Village Parkyway QA SAMPLES:
- s " C o e X
DATEPURGED / £-F6-93 START (240007 / / - S END (2400h) / & -/
DATESAMPLED , 7.2 (& 7 SAMPLE TIME (2100hr} S 2 Ie T
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater % Sterfaee Water Trentment Efflusnt Cther
CASING DIAMETER: 2~ 3¢ 4 /K 5 6" 8" Gther
Casing Velume: (pallons per foal) (0.7 {0.38) 10.67) 0.4 1.0y (2.60) (3
o —
DEPTH TQ BOTTOM (feet) = AR CASING VOLUME (gal) = P
DEPTHTO WATER (est) = 2.7 0. CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = .o, &
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety= S » 7 ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = - U
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
| DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
2400hr) {grl} {degrees 1) {umbosfem) {units} (visual) {NTU)
Loy (240 s - o
pu Y A5 3 > 0.0 To D i e
: / FEral -7 AT 7 S5 /
' L7/ 5o ) e Ty ’
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TG WATER: 7 o & SAMPLE TURBIDITY: T eegm
80% RECHARGE: <.YES___ NO ANALYSES;  5- LASD
opor: /LoD SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: = W0z He <
PURGRNG EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Punp Bailer {Teflon) Bladder Purip Bailer {Tzfion}
S Centrifugal Pump - Bailer FVC) Centrifugal Pump . Bailer { BYCor 3 disposable)
) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steeld Subrsersible Pump Bailer (Stuinless Steel)
Peristalic Punp Dedicated Peristelic Pump Dedivuted
Otiher: Oiher:
Pump Depths C;:,i 2 7
WELL INTEGRITY: <5 of o LocKs: <L e T
-.-...! g ‘.:"‘ o 7
povarks: 20 . S G E
. - e V .
SIGRATURE: ;‘;?E"%w’ Page of

LA s —]

i




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

g -
PROJECT #: 6041 PURGED BY: -) < WELLLD.: i s
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: E}H“'"‘* SAMPLELD.: Atd )
LOCATION: __ Dublin - 724% Village Parlovay Q4 SAMPLES:
PO, - / T o o T
DATEFURGED [ 7- 2 & =7 START (2400h8) ;3 - END (240000 A/ L = &
DATESAMPLED /2 2402 SAMPLETIME (00n) /2 / 5 O
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwsier x Surface Water Treatment Efffvemt Other
CASING DIAMETER; el 3 T g 6" g Other
Causing Valume: (galiohs par foof) (017 {0.38) {0.67) (192} (1.50) {2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = VAR . CASING VOLUME (gal) = _} ..
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = & D CALCULATED PURGE (gal)= O 4
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fest) = S0 ACTUAL PURGE {gaf) = e,
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME YVOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) {gnl) (degrees F) {u 15{51’01;1) (units) {visual} NTU)
/2267 S/ Dt S EL E?/‘_’f 4 9}’ o e
. I V7 N PXYS L 7S /
/ N - vy By Z2 7.9 i 7 o
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLEDEPTHTOWATER: . /% SAMPLE TURBIDITY: £ ™
. i Fetu ;e 3‘“}
B0% RECHARCE: >~ YES NO ANALYSES; 5 LAl
opox: /L& SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: { s
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bludder Pemp Bailer {Teflon} Bladder Fump Bailer (Tetlor)
N Centrifugol Pump ~ Batler (FYO) Centritugal Pump ~. Buoiler { PYC o }idisposahle)
Submergible Pump Bailer {Strinless Steal) ~ Submersible Pump Bailer (Stzinless Stecl}
Peristslic Pump Dedicmad Peristalic Pump Dedicwied
Oiher: Othen:
Pump Depthy 1 25
WELL INTEGRITY: &+ ool Locks: AT F G
. . .
*REMARKS: D 0 < & 5’1
R
SIGNATURE: . ,m”:-:f Pape uf
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

-’:'J- ¥ e @ EP&
H
pie Y
BP WEST COAET PRODULTS LIC ARCC # Tl 4
HAME . ooy 4
B, BOX Sl2as
RS e O SRR AT
CA FE5ER
GITY, STATE, ZP sHoHE RO L 1
T o7
CONTAINERS: pa, VOLIFRE .. PR L WEIGHT
LN Dysp
TYPE: D TRUCK TRUDK [ sames [} cenross ] omusr
HON-HAMARDOLS WATER WELL PIAGENE DECOH WATER
WASTE DESCRIFTION GERERATING PAQDESS
COMPONTHTS OF WAGTE Fha % COMPONEITE OF WABTE ETon
WATER T P00
: 5 —
TFHE < Ao
2 . B
;EEE;I»T'&'
. T
4, ;\_ 5.
T .
PROFEATIES: P 0 sows Ei uowo O swase O swsmy 13 otien
VWEAR ALL APPROPRIATE S HiR REFTELTIV
HARGLING INSTRUSTIONS: :
THE _('EENEHA!OR CERTIFIES THAT THE
wg*%’ﬁﬂﬁDOEESURIBED 15 1008 {LE"?‘? Honthart SEQT G B9 s - .

TYPZD OR PRINTED FULL MAME & SIZRATURE

ADDRESS

1% ST e TTERIE G T = progy

STRATIE ENVIRGHMEMNTAL 1

NAME i
JEZD CAMERDN FARK DR

SERVICE ORDERN MO

GITY, STATE, 2[

TARERDR AR, $A 25552

PIOK U DATE

_ EH-GT 62031
FHONE N .

TAUGK, LHIT, 10, D,

[ G e

in

WPE&} ot} F‘z‘-?;h’I’ED FULL H5KE a slmmuﬁe

NAME

SEAPDRY REFIMING & EMWIRORMENTAL, LIC 1.0.

FO0 BEABORY SV

DEFISAL METHDD

CITY, STATE, ZiP

Bl saorw 3 oreen

REEANDOL OF ?f ’L‘nﬁi .wéfr-.?%n}

e

SH0- 3543004

FHONE NO,

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SINATURE

GEN oLmEY | L A [rons
TRAKE & B
REICD H&LT
1a NONE DISCRERANCY




Praject Mame:

Chain of Custody Record

ARCO 6041

BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:
State or Lead Regulatory Ageney:
Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyyy

BP > Americas > West & Belail > Alsmeda >6041

Pope, 1 _ b _ %

g tamrrsintin

Temp: 5 F

Temyp (%

Onssite Time /¢y 5o
OHEsie Time: /£ 2 °f ™

Sky Conditions: ¢/ e gp-

Meteorolagival Events: <=0
Wind Speed; G

Divection: -

L.ab Name:  FestAaneric "B_PMI_I. Faeility Mo 6041 _ _ ICansuitnnt/Contraciar; Straws Tinvironentd, Tne,
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive iBB/AR Facillly Address: 7249 Villsge Packway, Dublin Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suile 550
|Morgan HiNl, CA 95937 Site Lavk.ong: Camneron Park, CA 93682
{Lab PH; 1isa Race California Global 13 No;  TO600E00107 Consullant/Contractor Praject No.:

Ireleffan: 4087828156 -108-782-6308 (fax) [Entos Project Mo, GOCIW-401¢ iConsullant'Contracior PM: Jay Joluuson

BE/AR PM Contact. Paul Sugple Pravision or QOC (cirele onc} Provision TelePax:  {530) 676-6000 7 (530) 676-60035
Thddress: 210 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 FHhasc/WaS; Q4-tonitaring Report Type & QU Level: Level |owitli EDF

Sntt Ramsan, CA [Suly PhussesTask: 03-Analytleat E-mail EDIY T shayes@siralusine nat
leledax:  925-275-3506 Cost Blement: FE-Cantractor labor Nrwoice to: Atlantic Richfieki Ca.
Lakr Boltte Order Nos I Matrix Prisecvative Requested Annlysis
& A
I u u 43 E 'g E Sample Pelat LatLong and
L] ‘e - g—_. [ - P 3 fl ks g
o, Sampte Peseription E & l= % Laboratery No. § Bl ot § {{J als Comatents
1 ;121212 1018] 1912]5] & |2
E1ER: Zis|=|E(2[2] &38| 3 |2
| fewen ey e 1 Iy 3 X x{xix{ x 1
2 w3 irsol | X ¢ X X{x|xi x
15 [ soat - oo || X 3 X x|xlx] x HOLD
4

13
i
16
T
| 8

9

10

Sampler's Mame: ke,»(*{l;, = ot Zu O fEG Relingutlshed By ! Alfillation Date Time Accepted By Adbarion Dste Thite
[Bampler's Company: [ oeafos &40/ %’f izl fd i fo C ot m—m

" - ? T L 4
Shipment Date: .
Shipment Method:
{Shipment Tracking No:
specinl [nstruetions: Please e results to rmiller@broadbentine.con
Custody Seals In Place; Yes /No | Temp Blank: Yes /Mo | Cooler Temp on Recaipt: FAC 1 Trip Blank: Yes ¥ No | MEMSLE Sanyple Submited: Yes /Mo

B COC Reva 5 09 15780005




883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

" Test/America o

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION Www,testamericaing.com

14 January, 2008

Jay Johnsen

Stratus Environmental Inc, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Work Order: MQLO773

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/27/07 21:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 2682

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in [aboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPFGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release,

Page 1 of 11



Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

485 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782.6308
Wi, teslamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]

Praject: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOCIW-0016
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQLO773

Reported:

G1/14/08 15:31

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received

Sample ID Laboratory 1D

MWw-2 MQLO773-01
MW-3 MQL0773-02
TB 6041 - MQL0O773-03

Water
Water
Water

12/26/07 12:07
12/26/07 11:50
12/26/07 06:00

12/27/07 21:30
12/27/07 21:30
12/27/07 21:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiresy.

Page 2 of 11



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORAYION

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-2600

FAX {408) 782-6308

www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environrental Inc. [Arco)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GOC1IW-00i6

MQLO773
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 01/14/08 15:31
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noted
MW-2 (MQL0773-01) Water Sampled: 12/26/07 12:07 Received: 12/27/07 21:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ug 1 8A02002 01/02/08 0%/02/08  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103 % 73-130 " “ " "
Surrogate: Tofuene-d8 98 % 75-120 # " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 95 % 35130 “ " " “
MW-3 (MQL0773-02) Water Sampled: 12/26/07 11:50 Received: 12/27/07 21:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 190 50  ug) ] 8A03006 0#/03/08 01/03/08  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 60-151) " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 73-130 " " " "
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 75-120 " " " g
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 106 % 33-130 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 11



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Iarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
WWW,ESIAMENCAING CoIm

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Project Number: GOCIW-0016
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQLO773

Reported:

01/14/08 15:31

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reparting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noles
MW-2 (MQL0773-01) Water Sampled: 12/26/07 12:07 Reccived: 12/27/07 21:30
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 8A02002 O01/02/08 01/02/08 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 o " " " " “
tert-Butyl alcohol 380 20 o " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " v " n
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " "
Ethy| tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Methyl tert-butyl cther 0.64 0.50 " “ " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " o n " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " o " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103 % 75-130 " “ " "
Swrrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 60-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 75-120 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 95 % 53-130 “ " " "
MW-3 (MQL0773-02) Water Sampled: 12/26/07 11:50 Received: 12/27/07 21:30
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.50 ugl | 8A03006 01/03/08  01/03/08 EPA 8260B
Benzene 21 0.50 " v " " " "
tert-Butyl alcokol 1800 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethanol ~ND 300 ” " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 v o " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.69 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7t 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 104 % 75-130 " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1{4 % 60-150 " ” " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 75-120 “ “ “ "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 55-130 “ " " .

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply ro the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Paged of 11



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

wwiw. testamericaine.com

Stratus Environments! Ing, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GOCIW-0016
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQL0O773
Reported:

01/14/08 15:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8A02002 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank (§A02002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/08
(iasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dicilorcethane-d4 228 " 2,50 af 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.48 " 230 99 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 246 " 2.50 928 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoftucrobenzene 2.29 " 250 92 35-130
Laboratory Control Sample (8A02002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) 430 50 ug/l 500 86 55-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 229 " 2.50 92 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2,51 Y 2.50 100 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.53 " 2.50 1! 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromgfluorobenzene 248 " 250 99 35-130
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (8A02002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 427 50 ug/l 500 85 35-130 0.7 20
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.26 " 2.50 R0 60-150
Surrogare: Dibromofluoromethane 2.50 " 2.50 100 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.49 " 2.50 100 73-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 250 " 2.50 100 35-130
Matrix Spike (8A02002-MS1} Source: MQL0769-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/08
Gasoline Range Qrganics (C4-C12) 554 50 ug/l 550 371 94 25-150
Surrogate: |, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 236 " 2.50 94 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromafiuoromethane 2,61 " 250 104 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.49 " 250 106 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.41 " 250 26 335-130
Matrix Spike Dup (8A02002-MSD1) Source: MQL0769-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 533 50 ug/l 550 37.1 %0 25-130 4 20
Surrogate: {,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,24 " 2.50 0 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2,57 " 2.50 103 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 250 " 250 100 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafinorobenzene 240 " 2.50 96 £5-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resudts in this report apply 1o the samples analy=ed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othervise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPGRATION

883 Jnrvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GOC1W-0016
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQLG773
Reported:

01/14/08 15:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8A03006 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (8A03006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 270 " 2.30 108 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.60 " 2.50) 104 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 248 " 2.50 99 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 251 " 2.51) 100 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample (8A03006-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 503 50 ug/l 500 10t 55-13¢
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlarcethane-d4 2,70 " 2350 108 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromeshane 2,56 " 2,30 162 754130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 255 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate: 4-BromofTuorobenzene 270 " 2.50 08 55-130
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (8A03006-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 505 50 ugfl 500 101 55-130 G.5 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.68 “ 2.50 107 a0-1510
Surrogate: Dibrongfluoromethane 2.53 " 250 i 75-131
Surregate: Toluene-d8 258 " 256 103 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.74 " 250 110 35-130
Matrix Spike (8A03006-MS1) Source: MRAD0S4-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 623 50 ug/l 550 ND 13 25-150
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichioraethane-d4 2.66 v 2.50 106 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 2.66 " 250 106 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.60 " 2.50 104 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 271 v 2.50 108 33-130
Matrix Spike Dup (8A03006-MSD1) Source: MRA0054-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 583 50 ug/l 350 ND 106 25150 7 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 2.67 " 2.50 107 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 2.71 " 250 108 75130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.60 " 250 104 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.67 " 250 107 35-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyced in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-96G4

FAX (408) 782-6308

wwiw.lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Project Number: GOCI1W-0016
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQLO0773

Reporteid:

01/14/08 15:31

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8A02002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (8A02002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/08
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 '
Ethanol ND 300 *
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.5¢ "
Ethytbenzene ND 0.56 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 248 " 250 a9 75-130
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 228 " 250 91 6f)-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 246 " 2.5¢ 98 75-120
Surrogare: 4-Bromafluorcbenzene 229 " 2,50 92 53-13¢
Laberatory Control Sample (8A02002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/08
tert=Amyl methy] ether 9.95 0.50 ug/l 10.0 100 75-125
Benzene 9.75 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 197 20 " 206 98 80-120
Di-isopropyl ether 9.52 0.50 " 10,0 95 70-130
|,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) S 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 75-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.79 0.50 " 10.0 88 65-130
Ethanol 170 300 " 200 853 50-150
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 9.78 0.50 " 10.0 98 75-130
Ethylbenzene 975 0.30 " 100 98 80-125
Methyl tert-buty] ether 9.62 0.5¢ " 10.0 96 80-130
Toluene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 80-120
Xylenes {total} 30.7 0.50 " 30.0 102 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 255 " 250 102 75130
Surrogate: I,2-Dichioroethane-dd 2.24 2.50 20 60130
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 2.50 " 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 238 " 2.50 95 33-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a el weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

485 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wivw leslantedcaine.com

Stratus Eavironmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCOQ #6041, Dublin, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr.,, Suite 550 Project Number: GOCIW-0016
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQLO773
Reported:

01/14/08 15:31

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporing Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 8A02002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B

Matrix Spike (8A02002-MS1) Source: MQL0769-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/08

tert-Amy| methyl ether 10.6 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 106 75-140

Benzene 9.81 0.50 " 10.0 ND 98 80-£20

tert-Butyl alcohol 202 20 " 200 4.47 99 80-125

Di-isopropyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 75-135

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) [IN] 0.50 " 10,0 ND 111 80-135

1,2-Dichloroethane [0.2 0.50 " 0.0 1.07 91 63-145
Ethanol 173 300 " 200 ND 86 50150

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 80-135

Ethylbenzene 9.68 0.50 " 10.0 ND 97 75-130

Methyl tert-buty] ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 100 75-145
Toluene 103 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 80-125
Kylenes {total) 30.7 0.50 " 30.0 ND 102 75-125
Surrcgate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.6/ " 250 104 75-130
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 236 Y 2.50 94 60-150
Swrrogate: Tolene-d8 2,49 " 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorebenzeng 241 " 2.50 96 35-138

Matrix Spike Dup (8A02002-MSD1) Souree; MQLO769-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/08
tert-Amy! methyl ether 10.5 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 105 75-140 0.9 25
Benzene HA 0.50 " 0.0 ND 10t 80-120 3 20
tert-Butyl aleohol 205 20 " 200 4.47 100 80125 2 25
Di-isopropyl ether 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 75-135 0.4 23
1,2-Dibramoethane (EDB} - 10.6 0.50 " 10,0 ND 106 80-135 5 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.2 0.50 " 10,0 1.07 91 65-145 0 25
Ethanol 195 300 " 200 ND 97 50-150 12 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 80-135 1 25
Ethyibenzene 9.90 0.50 " 100 ND 99 75-130 2 20
Methyl tert-buty] ether 9.70 0.50 " 10.0 ND o7 75-145 3 25
Toluene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 80-125 2 235
Aylenes {total) 304 0.50 " 30.0 ND 101 75-125 1 20
Surrogate: Dibromgfluoromethane 257 " 2.50 103 75-130
Swrogate: 1,2-Dichiloroethane-d4 2.24 " 2.50 0 6a-150
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 2.50 " 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.40 " 2.50 96 55-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody dacument. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-960C

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwvlestatnericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

Project Number: GOCIW-0016
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MOLO773
Reported:

01/14/08 15:31

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyie Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8A03006 - EPA 5030B P/T/ EPA 8260B
Blank (8A03006-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/08
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty| ether ND 0,56 !
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromafinoromethane 2,60 " 2,50 04 73-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.70 " 2.50 108 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.48 " 250 g9 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 251 " 250 100 35-130
Laboratory Control Sample (§A03006-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/08
tert- Ayl methyl ether 11.6 0.50 ug/l 10.0 116 75-125
Benzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 75-120
tert-Butyl aleohot 216 20 " 200 108 80-120
Di-isopropyl ether 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} S 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 120 75-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 14.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 65-130
Ethanol 157 300 " 200 79 50-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 1.6 0.50 " 10.0 g 75-130
Ethylbenzene 1.8 0.50 " 10.0 18 80-125
Methyl tert-buty] ether 1.2 0.50 " 10.0 2 80-130
Toluene 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 80-120
Nylenes {total) 36.0 0.56 “ 30.0 120 80-125
Swrrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 2.60 " 2,50 104 75-130
Surragate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2,57 " 250 103 60-150
Surrogate: Tohwene-d§ 2.461 " 2.50 104 73-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 2.49 " 250 108 55-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, restilis are reported on awelt weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hifl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA MQLOTT3
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 330 Project Number: GOCIW-0016 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 01/14/08 15:31
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8A03006 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (8A03006-MS1) Source: MRA0054-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/08
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.9 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 119 75-140
Benzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND HG8 30-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 226 20 " 200 9.13 108 80-125
Di-isopropyl ether 119 0.30 " 10.0 ND 119 75-135
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) 1.9 0.50 " 10.0 ND 119 80-135
1,2-Dichlorocthane I3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 113 65-145
Ethanol (88 300 " 200 ND 94 50-£50
Ethyl tert-buty| ether 12.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 121 80-135
Ethylbenzene 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 120 75-130
Methyl tert-butyi ether 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 16 75-145
Toluene 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 14 80-125
Xylenes (total) 37.0 0.50¢ " 30.0 ND 123 75-125
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.66 " 2.50 106 75-130
Swurrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.66 " 2.50 106 60-150
Swrrogate: Toluene-dé 260 " 2.50 indg 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.71 " 2.50 ns 35-130
Matrix Spike Dup (8A03006-MSD1) Source: MRA0054-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/03/08
tert-Amy| methyl ether L0 0.50 ugfi 10.0 ND 110 75-140 8 25
Benzene 16.2 0.50 " 0.0 ND 102 80-120 6 20
tert-Butyl aleohol 204 20 " 200 9.13 08 80-125 [0 25
Di-isopropyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND i12 75-135 & 25
1,2-Dibremocthane (EDB} C 114 0.50 " 10.0 ND t4 80-135 4 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 ND 106 65-145 7 25
Ethanol 180 300 N 200 ND 90 50-150 4 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 80-135 7 25
Ethylbenzene 111 0.50 " 10.0 ND 111 75-130 8 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.8 6.50 " 10,0 ND 108 75-145 7 25
Toluene 10.8 .50 " 10.0 ND 108 80-125 6 25
Kylenes (total) 343 0.50 " 300 ND 114 75-125 7 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 271 " 2.50 108 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.67 " 2.50 107 60-150
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 2.60 " 250 104 75-120
Surrogate; 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 2.67 "’ 2.50 107 55-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wetweight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95437
408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco) Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOCI1W-0016
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQL0773
Reported:

01/14/08 15:31

DET
ND
NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are veported an o wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,
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Page_ 1 of )

Chain of CustOdy Record ' O 3 On-site  Time: /(0 S Temp: 5 %
Project Name: ARCO 6041 M O(/ %} Off-site Time: / 2 "/ <™ Temp: & 3
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda >6041 {[Sky Conditions: ¢~ /e

K State or Lead Regulatory Agency: iMeteorological Events: ~~'0 A

%:‘66} A BP affiliated company Requested Due Date (mmy/dd/yy): iIWind Speed: &S Direction; ~———-.

b Name: TestAmerica BF/AR Facility No.: 5041 [Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Ine.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive P/AR Facility Address: 7243 Village Parkway, Dublin Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long; Cameron Park, CA 95682

ALab PM: Lisa Race {California Global ID No.:  T0600100109 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
tl' eleFax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) iEnfos Project No.: GOCIW-0016 Consultant/Contractor PM; Jay Johnson
BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple {Provision or OOC (circle one) Provision TeleFax:  (530) 676-6000/ (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 —“PhaseIWBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA |LSub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical |lE-meil EDD To: shayes@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor ﬂ[nvoice to: Aflantic Richfield Co.
Lab Bottle Qrder No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
g B
Trem o o 3 % 3 8 Sample Point Lat/Long and
No. Sample Description E g % 5‘ Laboratery No. é? % . g g 51 Contrionts
3| £|. s(£2121s(8 |SIR18] 2 |9
EAEIE: A EEIEIEIE IR RS EINCEE
1 jMw-2 207 pezet)  |x 5] X X{xX|x| x
2 [IMW-3 besof | X 4 X xIx|x| x
3 |TB 6041 - oo i | X ) X X xix| x HOLD
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 i
Sampler's Name! N eny ome /2 e /€9 Relinguished By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted BY/ Affiliztion Date || Time
Sampler's Company: [ Dpcejps &L/ o G [e e
Shipment Date: 2 feae, A 4’/ Lot £2ST : 2/
Shipment Method: M@-{M Y2725 127 20 ) 12e22|l 2183
A [[Shipment Tracking No: A\ ! [y
B occial Instructions: Please ¢ results to rmiller@broadbentinc.com . —
B Custody Seals In Place: Yes /fo J | Temp Blank{(Yes)iNo [ Cooler Temp on Receipt: 23 °F/C | Trip BlankyYesINo | MS/MSD Sample Submitted\.Yed/No

BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006




_TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

!l CLIENT NAME: A—m DATE REC'D AT LAB: _ \2=7/377 For Regulatory Purposes’l‘ | %
I REC.BY(PRINT}] oV TIME REC'D AT LAB: N R’D ___ DRINKING WATER oo
: WORKORDER: MOL OFF3 DATE LOGGED IN: \ 2/ LES R —_ WASTE WATER E :
| — _/ OTHER j
i CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESER pH SAMPLE D{\TE REMARKS:
SANMPLE # DESCRIPTION; VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.) |
. Custody Seal(s) Present @%ﬁﬂ'@ — ' >
Intact / Broke / g
Chain-of-Custody Préseqt/ Absent* P :
. Traffic Reports or S d
Packing List; Present / &bsen A
. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker )
Present ¢&bsent) /. g
. Airbill #: e )i
. Sample Labels; Quesait / Absent /
. Sample IDs: - {fste}t 1 Not Listed . / E
on_Chain-of-Custody " 1]ﬂ // :
. Sample Condition: {otact Broken* / 1Ny Y
: Leaking* A YA 5
. Does information on chain-of-custody, . N / :
traffic reports and sample labels L
agree? Yeg/ No® pd
i10. Sample recelved within o i E
il hold time? o3 / No* d ;i;'
11. Adequate sample volume = ,/ :
i|___received? @ / No*
\[12. Proper preservatives used? (Yes/ No* - e ‘
1113, Trip é\:}yemp Blank Reteived? e :
! {clrcle which, If yes) @f No* /
14. Read Temp: 4. 25\'/ /
2 Correction Factor: ~L o
! Cormected Temp: 32 A
Is corrected temp. 0-8°C7? ' s if No*™ < oo
**Exception (if any): Metals / Perchifrate i
. DFF on [ce or Prablem COC 3 B

TR T E%ﬁtm@mwvmW/mwwwmwww"mWMM R AT R P N R TR [ TR

*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGERND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION

WSAMPLERECEIPTLOG

e G T R LT Sy s ey

T T e T T T TR,

Page__ \
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APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Uptoad EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9320807814
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/25/2008 4:51:17 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100109
Facility Name: ARCO #6041
Submittal Title: 4Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

ARCO #6041 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0117

7249 VILLAGE SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000452
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (BC)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER

9320807814 4Q07 GW Monitoring Q4 2007

SUBMITTEDR BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 1/25/2008 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT
# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

2
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 2
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER
METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,B8260TPH
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS N

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

[ e e e}

< < < =€ =

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

< < <<




SOl SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR)



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4Q07 GEO_WELL 6041
Facility Global 1D: TO600100109
Facility Name: ARCO #6041

Submittal Date/Time: 1/23/2008 2:23:11 PM
Confirmation Number: 2030430674

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,




